

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/5/2018 10:19 AM
NO. 51202-5-11

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

CITY OF VANCOUVER,
Respondent,
v.
MELISSA NICOLE KAUFMAN,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CLARK COUNTY
HONORABLE BERNARD VELJACIC, JUDGE
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NUMBER 16-1-02138-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

NICHOLAS BARNABAS
Assistant City Attorney
WSBA #46831

CITY OF VANCOUVER
415 W. 6th Street
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 487-8500
Nicholas.barnabas@cityofvancouver.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

I. Did the Superior Court err in finding evidence of a PBT refusal admissible because the Appellant had no constitutional right to refuse that “search incident to arrest?” 1

II. Did the Superior Court err in finding Officer Tyler’s opinion about what Appellant’s “refusals” to participate in a DUI investigation meant to him, as being harmless beyond a reasonable doubt? 1

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

I. The Superior Court did not err in finding the PBT refusal was admissible at trial, because the Appellant had no constitutional right to refuse that requested test as it was a “search incident to arrest.” 1

II. Officer Tyler’s opinion about what a refusal meant to him was a minor irregularity at trial, and the Superior Court did not err in finding the overwhelming, untainted evidence at trial demonstrated that error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Evidence of a PBT refusal that occurs post-arrest, is permissible evidence to introduce at trial..... 3

a. Refusal evidence is relevant 3

b. The request to provide a PBT sample occurred subsequent to custodial arrest, therefore the Appellant had no constitutional right to refuse that request as it fell within the “search incident to arrest” warrant exception. 5

II. The overwhelming evidence presented at trial shows that minor error in testimony given to the jury by Officer Tyler, was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 8

a. Statements about what a “refusal” meant was a minor irregularity. 8

III. The overwhelming other evidence presented at trial shows that
any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wash. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) 10, 12, 13, 14, 16	
<i>Seattle v. Stalsbrotten</i> , 138 Wn.2d 227, 978 P.2d 1059 (1999).....	4
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 187 Wash. 2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 19
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wash. 2d 336, 745 P.2d 12, (1987).....	9
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 125 Wn.App. 220, 104 P.3d 70, 72 (2005).....	4, 19
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 71 Wash. 2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967).....	9
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Mecham</i> , 186 Wn.2d 128, 380 P.3d 414 (2016).....	3, 5, 19
<i>State v. Quaaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 130 Wash. 2d 215, P.2d 811 (1996).....	3
<i>State v. Sosa</i> , 198 Wn. App. 176, 393 P.3d 796 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 16, 2017) (Review denied 08/02/2017).....	6
<i>State v. Wilber</i> , 55 Wash. App. 294, 777 P.2d 36, 39 (1989).....	10

Statutes

RCW 46.61.517	4
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

WPIC 92.10.....	14
-----------------	----

Rules

ER 704	10
--------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 7 of the Washington State Constitution.....	5
Fourth Amendment	5
